Amendment #2 to Remix Services Agreement for Everett Transit

This Amendment #2 (this "*Amendment*") is between Remix Technologies LLC ("*Remix*") and City of Everett ("**Customer**" and together with Remix, the "*Parties*"), and is dated as of last signature below. Remix and Customer are parties to the Remix Services Agreement dated July 1, 2021, as amended by Amendment #1 (as so amended, the "*Agreement*").

- 1. **Extension.** The Parties hereby agree to extend the term of the Agreement for a period of 5 years, which is an extension until June 30, 2029.
- 2. **Price.** The Parties hereby agree to the following price structure for the extension term:

Remix Transit Planning Platform License	Total Contract Value for the Extension Term: \$127,566 USD / 5 years.
	➤ 7.1.2024-6.30.25: \$20,900 USD
	➤ 7.1.2025-6.30.26: \$22,990 USD
	➤ 7.1.2026-6.30.27: \$25,280 USD
	➤ 7.1.2027-6.30.28: \$27,808 USD
	➤ 7.1.2028-6.30.29: \$30,588 USD
	Pricing valid if this Amendment is signed by the Customer by July 19, 2024.
	Includes:
	• Remix licenses for an unlimited number of users within an organization.
	 Software as a Service (SaaS): fully hosted, cloud-based web platform. Platform functionality as described in the Agreement with continuous improvements
	released throughout the course of the contract
	Dedicated Customer Success staff
	Premium Enterprise Support: response to requests in 1 business day
Remix Scheduling Platform License	Total Contract Value: \$0 USD / 1 year.
	➤ 7.1.2024-6.30.25: 0 USD
	Pricing valid if this Amendment is signed by the Customer by July 19, 2024.
	Includes:
	• Remix licenses for an unlimited number of users within an organization.
	• Software as a Service (SaaS): fully hosted, cloud-based web platform.
	 Platform functionality as described in the Agreement with continuous improvements released throughout the course of the Agreement
	Dedicated Customer Success staff
	Premium Enterprise Support: response to requests in 1 business day

Marketing Terms	Willingness to work with Remix to develop a case study, mutually agreeable press release, ability to use Customer as a reference.
Additional Services	Customer acknowledges that additional services, such as access to Remix's (including its affiliates) proprietary technology platform used to establish, monitor, operate and/or manage fixed-route and demand responsive transit networks, may be added to this Agreement by mutual agreement at an additional cost during the Term.
Payment Terms	Fees invoiced annually in advance of access, payable in 30 days from the date of invoice.

3. **Conflicts, Use of Terms, Governing Law.** Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Agreement. Except as expressly provided herein, the terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged. This Amendment will be governed by the same law as the Agreement.

REMIX TECHNOLOGIES LLC

CITY OF EVERETT EVERETT TRANSIT

By: Dillon Twombly

Name: Dillon Twombly

Title: Chief Revenue Officer

Date: 07/01/2024

Ву:

Name: Cassie Franklin

Title: Mayor

Date: 07/02/2024

Customer Billing Information

Remix Billing Information

Attn Accounts Receivable

<u>Address</u> 114 Fifth Avenue, Floor 17 New York, NY 10011

<u>Email</u> AR@ridewithvia.com <u>Attn</u> Accounts Payable

<u>Address</u> PO Box 12130, Everett, WA 98206-2130

Email accountspayable@everettwa.gov

<u>Phone</u> 425-257-8746



Attest: Mainty m

City Clerk

Remix Technologies Amendment 2_062824_SD

Final Audit Report

2024-07-02

	Created:	2024-07-01
	By:	Marista Jorve (mjorve@everettwa.gov)
	Status:	Signed
	Transaction ID:	$CBJCHBCAABAA8Bk12lf\-qCjadxQRdAMDIQq6WxozLTXX$
I		

"Remix Technologies Amendment 2_062824_SD" History

- Document created by Marista Jorve (mjorve@everettwa.gov) 2024-07-01 - 3:42:38 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Jenny Chang (JCHANG@EVERETTWA.GOV) for approval 2024-07-01 - 3:43:37 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Jenny Chang (JCHANG@EVERETTWA.GOV) 2024-07-01 - 6:36:01 PM GMT
- Document approved by Jenny Chang (JCHANG@EVERETTWA.GOV) Approval Date: 2024-07-01 - 6:36:12 PM GMT - Time Source: server
- Document emailed to dillon@ridewithvia.com for signature 2024-07-01 - 6:36:14 PM GMT
- Email viewed by dillon@ridewithvia.com 2024-07-01 - 6:36:16 PM GMT
- Signer dillon@ridewithvia.com entered name at signing as Dillon Twombly 2024-07-01 - 8:27:36 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Dillon Twombly (dillon@ridewithvia.com) Signature Date: 2024-07-01 - 8:27:38 PM GMT - Time Source: server
- Document emailed to Tim Benedict (TBenedict@everettwa.gov) for approval 2024-07-01 - 8:27:40 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Tim Benedict (TBenedict@everettwa.gov) 2024-07-01 - 9:26:30 PM GMT
- Document approved by Tim Benedict (TBenedict@everettwa.gov) Approval Date: 2024-07-01 - 9:26:42 PM GMT - Time Source: server



- Document emailed to Cassie Franklin (cfranklin@everettwa.gov) for signature 2024-07-01 9:26:44 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Cassie Franklin (cfranklin@everettwa.gov) 2024-07-02 - 1:35:12 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Cassie Franklin (cfranklin@everettwa.gov) Signature Date: 2024-07-02 - 1:36:21 PM GMT - Time Source: server
- Document emailed to Marista Jorve (mjorve@everettwa.gov) for signature 2024-07-02 - 1:36:22 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Marista Jorve (mjorve@everettwa.gov) Signature Date: 2024-07-02 - 3:35:41 PM GMT - Time Source: server
- Agreement completed. 2024-07-02 - 3:35:41 PM GMT

